

No. 17-601

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICARDO MEDRANO-ARZATE, EVA CHAVEZ-MEDRANO,
as Personal Representative of the
ESTATE OF HILDA MEDRANO, Deceased,
Petitioners,

v.

PAUL C. MAY, individually and as SHERIFF OF
OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
and OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Edward Zebersky
ZEBERSKY PAYNE, LLP
110 S.E. 6th Street
Suite 2150
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
954-933-5083
954-989-7781 (fax)
ezebersky@zpllp.com

Stephen F. Rosenthal
Counsel of Record
PODHURST ORSECK, P.A.
Sun Trust International Center
One S.E. 3rd Avenue
Suite 2300
Miami, FL 33131
305-358-2800
305-358-2382 (fax)
srosenthal@podhurst.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 2

I. The Ambiguity in *Heller* Remains. 2

II. The Circuit Split Presented Is Undeniable,
No Matter How It Is Viewed. 4

III. This Case Offers a Good Vehicle for
Resolving the Circuit Split. 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Atlanta</i> , 778 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1985)	7, 8
<i>Barrett v. Orange Cty. Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 194 F.3d 341 (2d. Cir. 1999)	5, 7
<i>Best v. Cobb Cty.</i> , 239 F. App’x 501 (11th Cir. 2007)	4, 5
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	2, 3, 4, 9
<i>Brown v. Penn. Dep’t of Health Emergency Med. Servs. Training Inst.</i> , 318 F.3d 473 (3d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Bustos v. Martini Club Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	1
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	9
<i>Fagan v. City of Vineland</i> , 22 F.3d 1283 (3d Cir. 1994)	5, 8, 9
<i>Fagan v. City of Vineland</i> , 22 F.3d 1296 (3d Cir. 1994) (en banc)	9
<i>Fairley v. Luman</i> , 281 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2002)	5

<i>Glisson v. Ind. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 849 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Corr. Med. Srvs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Glisson</i> , 2017 WL 2289613 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2017) . . .	6
<i>Gray v. City of Detroit</i> , 399 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Hardin v. Hayes</i> , 52 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intel. and</i> <i>Coord. Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	10
<i>Mark v. Borough of Hatboro</i> , 51 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1995)	8, 9
<i>McMillan v. Monroe Cty.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997)	11
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	7, 10
<i>Pembaur v. Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	2
<i>Quintanilla v. City of Downey</i> , 84 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Rooney v. Watson</i> , 101 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 1996)	6, 8
<i>Scott v. Heinrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Simmons v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 947 F.2d 1042 (3d Cir. 1991)	8

<i>Sitzes v. City of W. Memphis Ark.</i> , 606 F.3d 461 (8th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Speer v. City of Wynne</i> , 276 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2002)	5, 7
<i>Thomas v. Cook Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 604 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>Trigalet v. City of Tulsa</i> , 239 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2001)	4, 5
<i>Young v. City of Mt. Ranier</i> , 238 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2001)	6
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6
